

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 870 & 871-875 OF 2014
AND 31311-31312 OF 2014
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M/s. Flemingo Duty Free Shop Pvt. Ltd & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P. (C) No. 870 & 871 - 875 of 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th March, 2015 with office report dated 27th March, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ List the matters on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal.”

S.L.P. (C) No. 870 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for respondent Nos. 2 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 871 - 875 of 2014

It is submitted that Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, Advocate has on 5th May, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 6 (respondent No. 2 in S.L.P. © No. 871 of 2014 and respondent No. 2 in S.L.P. © No. 874 of 2014) but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for respondent No. 4 (respondent No. 1 in S.L.P. © No. 873 of 2014) has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service in respect of respondent No. 7 (respondent No. 3 in S.L.P. © No. 874 of 2014).

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 31311-31312 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th November, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the Sole Respondent through Regd. A.D. post on 9th January, 2015.

The Office Report with regard to filing of Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16th February, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

“Mr. Rajveer Singh, Ld. Counsel appears for the sole respondent. He seeks and is given four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. List again on 24.04.2015.”

It is submitted that Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate has on 18th February, 2015 and 15th April, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that the said matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th May, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“List on 7th July, 2015 along with S.L.P. © No. 870 of 2014 and other connected matters.”

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1st day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate
231, New Lawyers Chamber, MC Setalvad Block
3. Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate
F-39, Lower Ground Floor, Green Park Main,
New Delhi.
4. Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Advocate
399, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court
5. Mr. P.K. Manohar, Advocate
99, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

6. Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Advocate
265, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar
Phase- I.
7. M/s Gagrat & Co., Advocates
7 Lawyers Chamber.
8. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate
133 New Lawyers Chambers.
9. Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
25, Lawyers Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3